and the production of aeronautical parts and components, with positive early trends in 1Q24;

® EBITDA margins expected to converge to 19.0% in 2026E, (75-80bps lower than our previous
estimates), thanks to some efficiency gains following the integration of HB;

® Average Free Cash Flow per annum at ca. €4.5mn driving 2026E Net Cash Position at ca.
€24mn, i.e. some 47% of current stock market capitalization.

TPS: Old vs. New Estimates 24E-25E
 2024E 2025E

€mn Old New Δ(%) Old New Δ(%)

   Total Revenues 49.6 51.8 4% 53.2 55.5 4%

EBITDA  9.5 9.5 0% 10.4 10.4 0%

EBITDA Margin (%) 19.0% 18.3% -78 bps 19.5% 18.7% -80 bps

EBIT 7.5 7.4 -1% 8.0 7.9 0%

EBIT Margin (%) 15.1% 14.4% -73 bps 15.0% 14.3% -67 bps

Net Profit  4.9 4.8 -2% 5.2 5.2 -1%

Net Fin. Position 18.2 15.0 -3.1 21.7 20.0 -1.7

Source: Value Track Analysis

In the chart below, we have attempted to adjust the Op. FCFb.t. 2023A-2024E for the exceptional NWC
dynamics, to more accurately reflect TPS cash generation profile.

TPS: Reported vs. Normalized (*) Operating FCF Evolution 2023A-26E

Source: Value Track analysis  (*) 2023A-2024E adjusted for the exceptional NWC dynamics

10.6
15.0

20.0
24.0

8%

77% 76%

64%

42% 45%

2023 2024E 2025E 2026E

Net Cash Reported OpFCF b.t. / EBITDA (%) Adj. OpFCF b.t. / EBITDA (%)

VALUETRACK

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, JAPAN OR AUSTRALIA

TPS Group   |   Update Report   |   18 April 2024

   9

TPS Group: Profit & Loss 2023A-26E
(€, mn) 2023A 2024E 2025E 2026E

Value of Production 48.3 51.8 55.5 59.6

Raw Materials, Δ Inventory (Finished Goods) -1.9 -2.3 -2.5 -2.7

Costs of Services -10.7 -11.1 -11.9 -12.8

Labour Costs -27.0 -28.9 -30.7 -32.7

EBITDA 8.7 9.5 10.4 11.3

EBITDA Margin (%) 17.9% 18.3% 18.7% 19.0%

D&A (excl. goodwill) -1.9 -2.0 -2.4 -2.8

Provisions -0.1 0.0 0.0 -0.1

EBIT 6.7 7.4 7.9 8.5

EBIT Margin (%) 13.8% 14.4% 14.3% 14.2%

Interest Expenses -0.2 -0.1 -0.1 0.0

Other Non-Operating Income/Expenses -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Taxes -1.6 -2.2 -2.4 -2.5

Minorities -0.2 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3

Net Profit 3.3 4.8 5.2 5.5

Source: TPS Group, Value Track Analysis

TPS Group: Cash Flow Statement 2023A-26E
(€mn, IAS IFRS) 2023A 2024E 2025E 2026E

EBITDA 8.7 9.5 10.4 11.3

Δ Net Working Capital -6.8 0.5 0.5 -0.9

Capex -2.8 -3.1 -3.3 -3.6

∆ Provision 1.6 0.3 0.4 0.4

OpFCF b.t. 0.7 7.2 7.9 7.2

As a % of EBITDA  7.9% 76.5% 76.4% 63.6%

Cash Taxes  -1.6 -2.2 -2.4 -2.5

Others (incl. Financial Inv.) -2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net Financial Charges -0.2 -0.1 -0.1 0.0

Dividends Paid -0.6 -0.4 -0.5 -0.6

Net Cash Generated (Absorbed) -5.0 4.5 4.9 4.1

Source: TPS Group, Value Track Analysis

TPS Group: Balance Sheet 2023A-26E
(€mn, IAS IFRS) 2023A 2024E 2025E 2026E

Net Fixed Assets 11.0 12.1 13.0 13.7

Net Working Capital 15.5 15.0 14.5 15.4

Provisions 6.0 6.3 6.7 7.1

Total Capital Employed 20.6 20.8 20.8 22.1

Group Net Equity 31.1 35.8 40.8 46.1

Net Fin. Position [i.e. Net Debt (-) Cash (+)] 10.6 15.0 20.0 24.0

Source: TPS Group, Value Track Analysis

VALUETRACK

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, JAPAN OR AUSTRALIA

TPS Group   |   Update Report   |   18 April 2024

   10

Valuation Update
Taking into account updated TPS financial forecasts, we update our fair value at €9.5 per share
(from €9.25), that would imply 1.1x-0.9x EV/Sales and 5.6x-4.7x EV/EBITDA 2024E-25E multiples,
still at discount vs. domestic and international peers.

Oure new €9.5 fair value is the combined effect of:

® DCF model at €10.5 p.s. (from €10.2 p.s.), that benefits from a lower Equity Risk Premium